



2026.DHC.3372

\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5449/2016

VISHAL KUMAR

..... Petitioner

Through : Mr. P.P. Malhotra, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Sonia Malhotra Kumar and
Mr. Shubhendra Kaushik, Advocates

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

..... Respondent

Through : Ms. Sakshi Popli with
Mr. Jitender Kumar, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

ORDER

% **01.02.2017**

CM 27051/2016 (by the petitioner for modification of the order dated 2.6.2016)

1. Reply to the application has not been filed by the respondent.
2. Counsel for the respondent seeks further time to file a reply. Reply be filed within two weeks, with a copy to the other side, who may file a rejoinder thereto before the next date of hearing.
3. Mr. Malhotra, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the petitioner states that though the petitioners have sought waiver of the order directing them to deposit a sum of Rs.20,55,713/- in the name of the Registrar General and on that condition, the subject premises was directed to be de-sealed, the petitioner is still willing to deposit a FDR for the said amount, in the Registry, which may be retained till disposal of the petition, to secure the interest of the respondent/NDMC.

W.P.(C) 5449/2016

Page 1 of 2



4. The petitioners are directed to produce the original FDR and place a photocopy thereof on record, with a copy to the other side.
5. List on 20th February, 2017.

FEBRUARY 01, 2017
sk

HIMA KOHLI, J

W.P.(C) 5449/2016

Page 2 of 2